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THIRD DIVISION

[ A.M. No. P-06-2237, December 04, 2008 ]

PAG-ASA G. BELTRAN, COMPLAINANT, VS. ROMEO MONTEROSO,
SHERIFF, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT, BRANCH 34, CABADBARAN,

AGUSAN DEL NORTE, RESPONDENT.




R E S O L U T I O N

REYES, R.T., J.:

In 2001, the Third Municipal Circuit Trial Court (MCTC), Kitcharao-Jabonga,
Kitcharao, 10th Judicial Region, Agusan del Norte, decided Civil Case Nos. 150 &
153,[1] for sum of money, in favor of plaintiff Pag-asa G. Beltran.  On October 22,
2003, the MCTC issued the writs of execution to satisfy the monetary awards to
plaintiff totaling P148,932.89.

However, on February 1, 2006, Beltran filed with the Office of the Court
Administrator (OCA) this complaint[2] for dereliction of duty and grave misconduct
against Sheriff IV Romeo Monteroso.  She alleged that respondent committed acts of
dishonesty and unlawful collection of money.   Complainant further averred that
respondent did not implement the writs of execution, in consideration of the amount
of  P1,000.00 which he received from defendant Josephine Reyes.

In his Comment, respondent did not deny that he collected from complainant the
total amount of P900.00 without any receipt in consideration of the service of the
writs.   He likewise claimed that defendants have no other properties to be levied
upon.

During the investigation, it was established that respondent received the writs on
October 22, 2003; that on November 27, 2004, the MCTC ordered respondent to
submit a report of his proceedings; on July 13, 2005 respondent was directed by
Atty. Custodio Compendio, Jr., Clerk of Court, Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 34,
Cabadbaran, Agusan del Norte, to submit a partial report to the MCTC; that in
December 2006, respondent was also reminded thrice by Ms. Armelita Aguillon,
Clerk of Court of the MCTC about his report; that respondent submitted his report to
the investigating judge only on August 28, 2007, when the investigation was already
deemed terminated.

On October 4, 2007, Executive Judge Dax G. Xenos, RTC, Cabadbaran City,
submitted to the OCA his undated report[3] finding respondent sheriff guilty of
neglect of duty, misconduct, and unlawful collection of money. The investigating
judge recommended that an appropriate penalty be imposed on him.

In its Evaluation Report and Recommendation[4] to the Court dated February 1,
2008, the OCA recommended that:



a) Respondent Romeo Monteroso, Sheriff IV, RTC, Branch 34, Cabadbaran, Agusan
Del Norte, be found guilty of Simple Neglect of Duty for the delayed implementation
of the writs of execution;

b) Respondent should likewise be found guilty of Abuse of Authority for violating
Section 10, Rule 141, and Section 14, Rule 39 of the Revised Rules of Court, which
require a sheriff to prepare an estimate of expenses for the enforcement of a writ of
execution approved by the lower court and to submit to the same court a
return/report of his proceedings, respectively;

c) For both Less Grave Offenses, respondent   should be   meted   a penalty of fine
equivalent to six (6) months salary with a stern warning that a repetition of similar
infraction  in  the future shall be dealt with more severely.

There is no dispute that since respondent's receipt of the writs on October 22, 2003,
only the following properties were levied on execution:

(1) One (1) dining set made of gemilina wood amounting to more or less
P500.00; and




(2) One (1) VHS player and tape.



We cannot accept respondent's excuse that defendants have no other properties to
be levied upon.   It is self-serving.   Besides, he failed to update the lower court of
the progress of the proceedings.  When a writ is placed in the hands of a sheriff, it is
his duty to proceed with reasonable celerity and promptness to execute it in
accordance with its mandates.[5]




We agree with the findings of the OCA and the investigating judge that respondent
is administratively liable for not complying with the basic rules on execution. He
violated Section 9, Rule 141 (now Section 10, Rule 141, Revised Rules of Court) for
not preparing an estimate of expenses approved by the MCTC.  He failed to submit
to the same court a timely return of the proceedings, in violation of Section 14, Rule
39.  He also failed to render an accounting of expenses, and inventory of properties
levied upon.  Lastly, he failed to completely enforce the writs.




In De Guzman, Jr. v. Mendoza,[6] Adoma v. Garcheco,[7] and Tan v. Dela Cruz,[8]

the Court has declared that lapses in procedure coupled with unlawful exaction of
unauthorized fees are equivalent to grave misconduct and dishonesty.  The sheriff's
conduct of unilaterally demanding sums of money from a party-litigant purportedly
to defray expenses of execution, without obtaining the approval of the trial court for
such purported expense and without rendering an accounting constitutes dishonesty
and extortion and falls short of the required standards of public service.   Such
conduct threatens the very existence of the system of administration of justice.[9]




It should be noted that in A.M. No. P-08-2461,[10] this Court found the same
respondent Sheriff Monteroso guilty of grave misconduct, dishonesty, and conduct
prejudicial to the best interest of the service for failure to implement the writs of
execution. The Court imposed on him the penalty of six (6) months suspension
without pay.





